

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2002

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 01-1028 and consolidated cases

CITY OF WAUKESHA; NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.; NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION; AND RADIATION, SCIENCE & HEALTH, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

VILLAGE OF SUSSEX WATER COMMISSION, et al.,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

John N. Hanson, Esq.
Brian L. Doster, Esq.
Justin A. Savage, Esq.
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005-3311
(202) 789-6000
Counsel for City of Waukesha

Jean V. MacHarg, Esq.
John C. Martin, Esq.
Susan M. Mathiascheck, Esq.
Patton Boggs LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-6000
Counsel for Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.

Michael B. Wigmore, Esq.
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 424-7500
Counsel for Radiation Science & Health, Inc.

David C. Lashway, Esq.
Shaw Pittman LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-8000
Counsel for National Mining Association

Initial Date: October 3, 2002

Final Date: October 17, 2002

Curt R. Meitz, Esq., City Attorney
Vincent D. Moschella, Esq., Asst. City Atty.
City of Waukesha
201 Delafield Street
Waukesha, WI 53188-3616

Donald P. Gallo, Esq.
Pamela Schaefer, Esq.
Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris &
Rieselbach, S.C.
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, WI 53203-3400
*Counsel for Petitioner, City of Waukesha and
Bruce Zivney*

H. Stanley Riffle, Esq.
Arenz, Molter, Macy & Riffle
720 N. East Avenue
P.O. Box 1348
Waukesha, WI 53186-1348
*Counsel for Intervenor Village Of Sussex
Water Commission*

Phillip J. Eckert, Esq.
O'Meara Law Firm, LLP
622 Elm Street
West Bend, WI 53095-0348
Counsel for Intervenor, Village of Hustisford

Paul F. Reilly, Esq., City Attorney
City of New Berlin
720 Clinton Street
Waukesha, WI 53187
Counsel for Intervenor, City of New Berlin

John S. Noble, Esq., City Attorney
Weiler & Noble, P.C.
425 Williamsburg Avenue
Geneva, IL 60134
Counsel for Intervenor, City of Batavia

Richard M. Glidden, Esq.
Law Office of Richard M. Glidden
522 Chief Street, P.O. Box 738
Benkelman, NE 69021
Counsel for Intervenor, City of Benkelman

Katie Sweeney, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
National Mining Association
101 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite 500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.....	3
A. EPA’s Redressability Attack Is A Merits Argument, Not A Standing Challenge.....	3
B. NEI Has Standing.....	3
1. <i>International Fabricare Institute</i> Controls.....	4
2. NEI Members Are Injured.....	4
3. NEI Members’ Injuries Are Redressable.	5
C. RSH Has Standing.....	5
II. EPA MISCONSTRUES THE SDWA HEALTH RISK REDUCTION AND COST ANALYSIS REQUIREMENTS.....	6
A. EPA Must Complete A Health Risk Reduction And Cost Analysis And Cost-Benefit Determination At The Time Of Proposal For Each MCL Under Consideration.	6
B. EPA Did Not Follow The HRRCA Requirements For The Uranium MCL And Violated The APA.....	7
C. EPA Must Publish Analyses And Determinations For Radium And Beta/Photon MCLs At The Time Of Proposal, When The Agency Was Considering Whether To Change Them.....	12
1. Section 1412(a)(1) Did Not Exempt EPA From Publishing The Analyses And Determination.	12
2. The 2000 Beta/Photon And Radium MCLs Are “Different” From 1976 Interim MCLs And Not Subject To Section 1412(a)(1).	14
3. Section 1412(b)(9) Does Not Remove EPA’s Obligation To Perform The HRRCA For Radium And Beta/Photon MCLs.....	15
4. Although EPA First Proposed Revising Them In 1991, Beta/Photon And Radium MCLs Are Subject To The 1996 SDWA Amendments.....	16
5. Under Ratification Doctrine, The Beta/Photon And Radium MCLs Are Reviewable Under The 1996 SDWA Amendments.....	17

D.	EPA’s HRRCA’s Must Consider CERCLA Benefits And Costs.	17
E.	EPA Did Not Analyze Increased Risks Of Radium And Uranium Treatment Wastes.....	18
F.	EPA Must Consider All Costs Of Complying With The Radium MCL.....	19
III.	EPA VIOLATED THE APA WHEN IT FAILED TO RESPOND ADEQUATELY TO COMMENTS REFUTING THE LNT MODEL.	20
A.	Generic Responses To Detailed Comments Are Not Sufficient To Meet The APA’s Requirements.....	21
B.	EPA Does Not Provide A “Reasoned” Response To Comments Refuting The LNT’s Underlying Assumptions.....	23
IV.	THE URANIUM MCLG AND MCL VIOLATE THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE REQUIREMENT AND THE APA.	28
A.	EPA’s Justifications For The MCLG Are Unfounded.....	28
B.	EPA’s 30µg/L MCL Is Not Based On The Best Available Science And Violates The APA.	31
V.	EPA’S RESPONSE DOES NOT SHOW THAT ITS RADIUM-226 AND RADIUM-228 RISK ASSESSMENT COMPLIED WITH THE SDWA AND APA.....	33
A.	EPA’s Response Addresses Matters Not Contested By Petitioners.....	35
B.	EPA’s Response Confirms That The Agency’s Sole Reliance On FGR-13 To Assess Health Risks Of Drinking Low Levels Of Radium-226 And Radium-228 Violates The SDWA.....	36
C.	EPA’s Response Confirms That Its Sole Reliance On FGR-13 Also Violates The APA.	38
VI.	EPA’S BETA/PHOTON MCL VIOLATES THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE REQUIREMENT AND THE APA.....	40
A.	EPA’s Own “Best Available Science” Condemns The Beta/Photon Rule.	41
1.	EPA Cannot Dispute That The Science Underlying The Beta/Photon Rule Is Not Best Available Science.....	41
2.	EPA’s “Review” Of The 1976 MCL Cannot Justify Its Repromulgation.....	42
B.	EPA’s FGR-13 Analysis Shows That Both The 1976 And 1991-Proposed MCLs Are Inadequate.	43
C.	EPA Should Have Promulgated A “Third” MCL In Compliance With The SDWA And APA.	45
D.	Section 1412(b)(9) Does Not Preclude A Numeric Increase In The MCL.....	46

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 21

American Med. Ass’n v. Reno,
53 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 11

American Mining Cong. v. EPA,
907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 23

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 33

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 45, 47

C.F. Communications Corp. v. FCC,
128 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 46

Center For Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
797 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 18, 30

Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001) 22, 23

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 29

**Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA*,
206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 4

**Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA*,
139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 21, 24, 28, 39

Donner Hanna Coke Corp. v. Costle,
464 F. Supp. 1295 (W.D.N.Y. 1979) 15

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7

Environmental Action v. FERC,
996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 5

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
* <i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 435 (M.D.N.C. 1998).....	9
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>Independent Ins. Agents of Am. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
* <i>International Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4, 21, 22, 27, 29-31
* <i>Leather Indus. Ass’n of Am. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28, 39
<i>Montana v. Clark</i> , 749 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 38, 39
<i>National Constructors Ass’n v. Marshal</i> , 581 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	11, 15
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506, (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In Re Thornburgh</i> , 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 778 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe</i> , 536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	9, 16
15 U.S.C. § 2051	10

15 U.S.C. § 2601	10
29 U.S.C. § 651	10
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)	13
*42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)	<i>Passim.</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(d)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7401	10

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

National Revised Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 48 Fed. Reg. 45502 (Oct. 5, 1983).....	20
Water Pollution Control; National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides, 51 Fed. Reg. 34836 (Sept. 30, 1986).....	20
National Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Regulations, Proposed Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 22062 (May 22, 1989)	30
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Final Rule, Synthetic Organic Chemicals and Inorganic Chemicals; Monitoring for Unregulated Contaminants; National Primary Drinking Water Regulations Implementation; National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations, 56 Fed. Reg. 3526 (Jan. 30, 1991)	20, 31
*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Proposed Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 33050 (July 18, 1991)	28, 29, 34, 36, 39
Proposed Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment, Notice, 61 Fed. Reg. 17960 (Apr. 23, 1996).....	24
*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Notice of Data Availability; Proposed Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 21576 (Apr. 21, 2000).....	<i>Passim.</i>
*National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides; Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 76708 (Dec. 7, 2000)	<i>Passim.</i>
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Arsenic and Clarifications to Compliance and New Source Contaminants Monitoring; Final Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 6976 (Jan. 22, 2001)	8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Safe Drinking Water Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-339, 100 Stat. 642 § 101(b)(4) (1986).....	14
Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-182, § 3(9) (1996)	20
Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1994, H.R. 3392, 103d Cong., § 4(B)-(C) (1994)	16
S. Rep. No. 104-169 (1995)	8, 37, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 104-632 (1996)	43, 46
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-741 (1996).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 7.7, (3d ed. 1994)	9, 10
David W. Schnare, Environmental Rationality and Judicial Review: When Benefits Justify Costs under the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996, 5 Hastings W.-Nw.J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 65 (1998)	18
